## NEW YORK STATE USBC YOUTH LEADERS CANDIDATE FORM 2025

(There will be monthly zoom meetings for all NYS YL officers first Sunday of the month 7pm)

Below is a brief description of the job duties of the New York State Youth Leader Officers. Elections are held at the New York State USBC Youth Leaders Annual Meeting in May. If you are interested in running for an office, please submit this form with all appropriate information to the New York State Nominating Committee Chairperson or to Nancy Howell, NYS Youth Leader Advisor.

Duties of the President: The President shall preside at all Youth Leader and Executive Committee meetings appoint committees and be responsible for enforcing the organization's purpose and objectives.

Duties of the Vice Presidents: The Vice Presidents shall in the absence of the President or the Vice President, perform the duties of that office and shall discharge such other duties as may be assigned.

Duties of the Youth Leader Manager (Secretary/treasurer): The Youth Leader Manager shall have charge of all correspondence and shall notify members of all meeting times and places. The Youth Leader Manager shall keep, for permanent record; an account of proceedings of all meetings that shall be available at all times and be Youth Leader property. He/She shall maintain a current membership list of names and addresses and provide a copy of such list to the NYS USBC Youth Association Manager and shall keep an account of all receipts and disbursements and shall present a report of all financial transactions for the previous and/or current season at the annual New York State Youth Leaders meeting, and upon the request of the President.

Duties of the Sergeant-at-Arms: The Sergeant-at-Arms shall assist in maintaining order throughout all meetings. He/She shall be responsible for the distribution and collection of delegate badges, and shall be responsible to see that all voting delegates have their badge in clear view at all times. He/She shall take a count, when voting is done and report the results to the President.

The term of all officers shall be two years on alternating basis as follows: President, 2nd Vice President, and Sergeant-at-Arms will be elected in even years. The 1st Vice President and Youth Leader Manager will be elected in the odd years. To be eligible for election, the candidate must be a member of his or her local association and have attended at least one state meeting. Candidates must be at least 14 years of age and are still certified as a youth bowler.

## **THE FOLLOWING OFFICES ARE UP FOR ELECTION IN MAY 2025:**

1st Vice President (2 year term) and Youth Manager (Secretary/Treasurer) (2 year term)

Office Running for:Name:	 Date of Birth	<b>1</b>
Address:	Phone #:(	
City:	State:	Zip Code:
Email Address:		
Local Youth Leader Association:	-	Section #:
Number of Years as a Local Youth Leader:		
Local Offices Held:		
Number of Years as a New York State Youth L	eader:	
State Offices Held:		_
List at least one New York State Youth Leader	Meetings attende	d:

Please submit to the NYS YL Nominating Committee Chair, NYS YL advisor or email to NYSYOUTHLEADERS@gmail.com by 7pm on 5/3/25